Shelter Reservation Rules and Conditions

- If your event includes special entertainment such as a bouncy house, hired catering, or other services provided by a for-profit vendor, proof of liability insurance of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) naming Kootenai County as an additional insured may be required as determined by the Director of the Parks and Waterways Department (Director). Insurance requirement and insurance amount determinations shall be in the sole discretion of the Director.
 - General Liability Insurance must provide that Kootenai County, its officers, agents, and employees are named additional insured for all coverage provided by the policy of insurance and shall be fully and completely protected by the policy from all claims.
 - Insurance companies used for purposes of an Event Permit shall be rated A-VII or better in the A.M. Best Rating Guide.
- All reservations are first-come, first-served. We do not hold or pencil in reservations without payment.
- All reservations are on a per day basis, unless otherwise noted, from 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
- The listed <u>Person Responsible</u> will ensure that all garbage, refuse, signs, banners, fliers, and any other items are properly removed and disposed of off- site without damaging County or public property. Failure to comply with the applicable rules and regulations may result in cancellation of the event, and no refund shall be available in the event of such cancellation. <u>Person Responsible</u> for that event shall be personally liable for any and all damages to County or public property resulting from the event and will be liable for all costs to repair/replace damage. Person Responsible may be charged for all costs of cleaning and trash removal associated with the permitted event.
- The listed <u>Person Responsible</u> shall have full responsibility to ensure that all event participants/attendees are fully aware of and understand all rules and regulations. Failure to comply with County rules, regulations, and procedures governing Kootenai County parks and programs; federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances or regulations; and listed guidelines, rules, regulations, and special instructions may result in rejection of subsequent applications by the Person Responsible and/or sponsor.
- Kootenai County Facilities are <u>"Pack it in, pack it out"</u>, meaning <u>no refuse containers are available</u> and are not provided for County properties subject to reservations or Event permits.
- No refunds will be issued.
- Your reservation is for the shelter only. All other site amenities are for use by the general public.
- All County rules, regulations and procedures governing Kootenai County parks and programs, and all federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances or regulations that are applicable to the area shall be obeyed, including but not limited to Kootenai County Code §§6-2-9 and 6-2-10. Failure to comply with County rules, regulations, and procedures governing Kootenai County parks and programs; federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances or regulations; and listed guidelines, rules, regulations, and special instructions may result in rejection of subsequent applications by the Person Responsible and/or sponsor. Violations may constitute an infraction or misdemeanor and result in civil and criminal penalties.
- Dogs are allowed but <u>must</u> be kept on a leash at all times.
- Alcohol is <u>not</u> allowed at Hauser Park.
- No overnight camping is allowed unless posted at the facility.
- No unlawful discharge of firearms at any time.
- No Fireworks.
- Noise or volume of music/amplifiers shall not exceed 85 decibels. Use of any amplified sound must cease by 9:00 pm.

• The posting of banners, posters, fliers, and other such items is not permitted without written approval. The Director may cancel a Reservation where the Person Responsible fails to comply with any or all provisions, terms, conditions, or other rules and/or special instructions, and where Person Responsible through willful or unreasonable neglect fails to heed or comply with notices given. No refund shall be available in the event of such cancellation.